
The Massachusetts Probation Service 

The Massachusetts Probation Service offers seven pro-
grams specifically for mothers and three Women’s or 
Womanhood programs statewide.  
 

Although the Women’s and Womanhood Programs are 
open to women who are not mothers, these  
initiatives do address parenting-related issues.   
 

The first Mothers Program was introduced at  
Boston Municipal Court (BMC)-West Roxbury  
approximately 20 years ago. Cambridge District Court’s 
Mothers Enrichment Program and the  
Womanhood Program of BMC-Dorchester followed. 
 

Chelsea District Court’s Womanhood Program, also re-
ferred to as El Programa De La Mujer, was the first in 
the state to specifically target Latino women although 
the group is open to all ethnicities. Norfolk Juvenile’s 
MPower (MomPower) Program was the first to address 
the needs of mothers with Care and Protection cases, 
which involve allegations of abuse and neglect. Since 
MPower was established in 2012, half of all participants 
have been reunified with their children. The Mothers 
Programs typically run for 12 weeks and are offered 
twice a year–fall and spring. The Mothers Programs 
are based on the  
 

Five Principals of Motherhood: 

 

The Women’s and Womanhood Programs enroll partici-
pants for 10 to 12 weeks in the spring and fall and ad-
dress such issues as domestic violence, nutrition, self-
esteem, and resume writing. 
 

All programs feature interactive lectures by guest speak-
ers who help women navigate the court system, learn 
about community resources, and offer guidance on 
working with the Department of Children and Families 
(DCF). Other topics include substance abuse, mental 
health, and breast cancer. 

Bristol 
 

New Bedford District Mothers Program 
Probation Officers Kaya Lopes and Carinda Houston 

508-999-9700; Kaya.lopes@jud.state.ma.us;  
carinda.gibbs@jud.state.ma.us 

 

Essex 
 

Lawrence District Mothers Program 
Probation Officers Kimberly D’Arcangelo and Lidia Maldonado 

978-687-7184, ext. 2359;  
kimberly.darcangelo@jud.state.ma.us;  

lidia.maldonado@jud.state.ma.us 
 

Hampshire 
 

Orange District Mothers Program 
Probation Officer Jocelyn Martin 

978-544-8281, ext. 232; jocelyn.martin@jud.state.ma.us 
 

Eastern Hampshire Womanhood Program 
Probation Officer Regina Sanderson 

413-323-4056; regina.sanderson@jud.state.ma.us 
 

Middlesex 
 

Cambridge District and Middlesex Probate & Family 
Mothers Enrichment Program 

Probation Officers Nancy Danforth, Katherine Seone, Gail Hudson, 
and Jennifer Mann; 781-306-2764; nancy.danforth@jud.state.ma.us; 
katherine.seone@jud.state.ma.us; gail.hudson@jud.state.ma.us; and 

jennifer.mann@jud.state.ma.us 
 

Norfolk 
 

Norfolk Juvenile MPower Program 
Probation Officers Teresa Plante and Tracey Clougher  

781-329-1500, ext. 286; teresa.plante@jud.state.ma.us;  
tracey.clougher@jud.state.ma.us 

 
 

Quincy District Court Mothers Program 
Probation Officers Melissa Haynes, Christine Pancyck,  

Jodi Dimaggio, and Trisha Washburn 
617-847-8963, ext. 112; melissa.haynes@jud.state.ma.us; christine.

pancyck@jud.state.ma.us; jodi.dimaggio@jud.state.ma.us; and 
Trisha Washburn’s email address: mary.pendergast@jud.state.ma.us  

 

Suffolk 
 

Chelsea District Court Womanhoood Program or  
El Programa De La Mujer 

Probation Officer Olga Lattarulo, 617-660-9325 
olga.lattarulo@jud.state.ma.us 

 

Boston Municipal Court (BMC)- Dorchester 
The Women’s Program 

Probation Officers Yvonne Nelson, 617-288-9500 
yvonne.nelson@jud.state.ma.us 

 

Boston Municipal Court (BMC)-West Roxbury 
The Mothers Program 
617-971-1200, Press 3 

 
 

www.mass.gov/courts/probation 

Mothers’ and Women’s Programs Fact Sheet 2016 

As a mother, it is my responsibility to:   
 

1. Give affection to my children 
2. Give gentle guidance to my children 
3. Provide a safe home for my children 
4. Set a proud example for my children by having 

self-respect. 
5. Live within the law and without the taint of alcohol 

or drug abuse. 

  


